

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND CONCERNING THE EXEMPLARY SERVICE OF

## Anne Moultrie

## **University System of Maryland**

**WHEREAS**, Anne Moultrie served as vice chancellor for communications for the University System of Maryland (USM) from 2003 to 2017, successfully positioning the USM and its leadership as excellent, innovative, fiscally responsible, and committed to advancing opportunities for our students, our state, and our nation; and

**WHEREAS**, Anne was tireless in her efforts to seek out and seize opportunities to highlight the USM's tremendous impact and present the USM in the best possible light, whether it be coordinating with media outlets, redesigning the USM website, launching social media efforts, orchestrating community events, or other actions; and

WHEREAS, Anne's leadership transformed the USM Communications Council into a more supportive, cohesive group committed to consistent systemwide messaging, created USM's highly impactful Way2GoMaryland informational campaign to encourage students to begin preparing for college early, and helped the USM Office—and our campuses—navigate numerous challenges; and

WHEREAS, earlier in her career, Anne served as assistant dean of communications for the Robert H. Smith School of Business at the University of Maryland, College Park, leading marketing and communications initiatives that helped the business school gain greater recognition of and appreciation for the quality of its students, faculty, and programs; and

**WHEREAS**, Anne's professionalism, commitment, and wide-ranging communications expertise will make a difference for years to come,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Regents of the University System of Maryland gratefully acknowledges Anne Moultrie's outstanding contributions to the University System of Maryland and to the entire State of Maryland; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Regents extends its best wishes for success in all her future endeavors, and its sincere gratitude for her dedicated service.

James T. Brady Chairman, Board of Regents Robert L. Caret Chancellor, University System of Maryland

Khuth. G

June 16, 2017 DATE